
DocuSign Envelope ID: 950058C3-4875-47CF-A312-07CEDOCB2D23 

County of Orange, OC Public Works 
Great Scott Tree Service, Inc. 

MA-080-18011421 

AMENDMENT No.1 

TO 

CONTRACT MA-080-18011421 

FOR 

ANNUAL TREE MAINTENANCE AND TREE PEST MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

1bis AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of the date fully executed, by and between the County 
of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California, ("County'') and Great Scott Tree Service, 
Inc., a state of California corporation, with a place of business at 2200 E. Via Burton, Anaheim, CA 
92806 ("Contractor'') with County and Contractor sometimes individually referred to as "Party" or 
collectively referred to as "Parties". 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, County, District and Contractor entered into Contract MA-080-18011421 for Annual 
Tree Maintenance and Tree Pest Management Services, effective June 18, 2018, through June 17, 2021, for 
an annual not to exceed amount of $1,615,000, ("Contract"); and, 

WHEREAS the Parties now desire to delete Article 7, Conflict of Interest and Article Q, Change 
of Ownership, and add Article 29, Change of Ownership/Name, Litigation Status, Conflicts with County 
Interest in their place; and 

WHEREAS, now the Parties now desire to amend the Notice Information Provisions of the 
Contract; and 

WHERAS the Parties now desire to add Article 30 Aggregate Clause to the Contract. 

WHEREAS, now the Parties now desire to renew the Contract for one (1) additional year 
effective June 18, 2021, with a new Total Contract Amount of $1,615,000; and, 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

ARTICLES 

1. Article 2 shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

2. Term: 1bis Contract shall commence June 18, 2018 and continue for four (4) calendar
years from that date, unless otherwise terminated by County. This Contract may be
renewed as set forth in Article 3 below. The Parties have exercised the renewal provision
below one (1) time.

2. Article 3 shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

3. Renewal: This Contract may be renewed by mutual written agreement of both Parties for
one (1) additional one-year term. The County does not have to give reason if it elects not
to renew. Renewal periods may be subject to approval by the County of Orange Board of
Supervisors.

3. Article 7 and Article Q shall be removed and reserved, and Article 29 shall be added in their
place. Articles 7, Q shall be amended, and Article 29 shall be added to read in their entirety
as follows:

7. Reserved

C018246 Pagelo/5 

Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



Attachment C



DocuSign Envelope ID: 950058C3-4875-47CF-A312-07CEDOCB2D23 

County of Orange, OC Public Works 
Great Scott Tree Service, Inc. 

MA-080-18011421 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the dates first 
above written. 

GREAT SCOTT TREE SERVICE, INC. 

By: �f'&(jj 
Print 

Scott Griffiths Name: 

Title: 
President/CEO 

Corporate Officer 

Date: 2/21/2021 

COUNTY OF ORANGE, a political subdivision of 
the State of California 

By: 

Print 
Name: 

Title: Deputy Purchasing Agent 

Date: 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

County Counsel 

UJiUittWl N!AhvBy����������� 
Deputy 

William Ninh 

Print Name 

Date ___ 21_ 2_2 _1 _20_2_1 ____ _

By: �f'&(jj 

Print 
Name: Scott Griffiths 

Title: 
secretary 

Corporate Officer 
Date: 2/21/2021 

* If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: one ( 1) signature by the Chairman
of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant
Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer. The signature of one person alone is
sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories
described above. For County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the
individual sign the instrument twice, each time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above
described provision. In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a
corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signator to bind the corporation.

C018246 Pages o/5 

Attachment C




